## SUPREME COURT

OF THE

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 19832

DONNA SOTO, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF VICTORIA L. SOTO, ET AL.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS** 

٧.

BUSHMASTER FIREARMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a/k/a ET AL.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE, STATE OF CONNECTICUT AND DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

FOR THE AMICI CURIAE:

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT
PERRY ZINN ROWTHORN
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
KIMBERLY MASSICOTTE
ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY GENERAL
JEREMY PEARLMAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

110 SHERMAN STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06105
TEL. (860) 808-5400
FAX (860) 808-5593
EMAIL: jeremy.pearlman@ct.gov
JURIS NO. 422390

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<u>Page</u>					
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii							
l.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY THE STATE OF CON- NECTICUT AND THE COMMISSIONER OF CONSUMER PROTECTION AS AMICI CURIAEi						
II.	INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE						
III.	ARGUMENT						
	A.	APPLICATION OF THE REMOTENESS DOCTRINE OBVIATES ANY NEED FOR THE COURT TO ADD A BUSINESS RELATION-SHIP STANDING LIMITATION TO CUTPA					
	B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DISREGARDING THE REMOTENESS DOCTRINE AND ADDING A BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP STANDING REQUIREMENT TO CUTPA					
	C.	ADDING A BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP STANDING REQUIRE- MENT TO CUTPA WOULD CONTRAVENE CONNECTICUT'S PLAIN MEANING RULE AND THE PRINCIPLE THAT CUTPA SHOULD BE CONSTRUED LIBERALLY TO EFFECTUATE ITS PUBLIC POLICY GOALS					
IV.	CONCLUSION						

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)
CASES
Chestnut Point Realty, LLC v. Town of E. Windsor, 324 Conn. 528,153 A.3d 636 (2017)
<u>Ganim v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.,</u> 258 Conn. 313, 780 A.2d 98 (2001)
<u>Larsen Chelsey Realty Co. v. Larsen,</u> 232 Conn. 480, 656 A.2d 1009 (1995)
<u>Macomber v. Travelers Prop. &amp; Cas. Corp.,</u> 261 Conn. 620, 804 A.2d 180 (2002)
<u>McLaughlin Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 192 Conn. 558, 473 A.2d 1185 (1984)
<u>Pinette v. McLaughlin,</u> 96 Conn. App. 769, 901 A.2d 1269, <u>cert. denied</u> 280 Conn. 929, 909 A.2d 958 (2006)
<u>State of Connecticut v. Brown</u> 310 Conn. 693, 80 A.3d 878 (2013)
<u>Thames River Recycling, Inc. v. Gallo,</u> 50 Conn. App. 767, 720 A.2d 242 (1998)
<u>Vacco v. Microsoft Corp.,</u> 260 Conn. 59, 793 A.2d 1048 (2002)
<u>Ventres v. Goodspeed Airport, LLC,</u> 275 Conn. 105, 881 A.2d 937 (2005)
STATUTES
General Statutes § 1-2z
General Statutes § 42-110a et seq
General Statutes § 42-110g
Connecticut Practice Book § 67-7

## I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY THE STATE OF CONNECTI-CUT AND DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION AS AMICI CURIAE

1. Would application of the remoteness doctrine obviate the need for the Court to add a business relationship standing requirement for private causes of action brought under the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, General Statutes § 42-110a et seq.?

Pages....3 - 9
